ARCI

ENROLLED BILL

(REGULAR SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 467

(By Mr. Carrico (by roquest)

Passed March 9, 1933

In Effect Jrow Passage

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 467)

[Passed March 9, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the town of Kingwood, in the county of Preston, to erect an armory in said town to be used for military and other purposes, and to borrow the money for building the same, in an amount not to exceed fifteen thousand dollars from the reconstruction finance corporation, and to give a lien or liens to secure the same upon the lot upon which said armory will be erected and the building itself to be erected thereon, with the proviso that said money shall not be repaid from taxation proceeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. (1) That the town of Kingwood, in the county

- 2 of Preston, be authorized to build an armory in said town, to
- 3 be used for military and other purposes, and to undertake and
- 4 do all actions necessary to so build such armory building.

Ohoirman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

5 (2) That the said town of Kingwood be, and it is hereby, 6 empowered to borrow a sum of money, not to exceed fifteen 7 thousand dollars, upon appropriate action by its counsel, of the 8 reconstruction finance corporation, for the building and erec-9 tion of said armory building.

10 (3) That the said town of Kingwood be, and it is hereby.

11 empowered to give a lien, or liens, upon appropriate action by

12 its council, upon the lot upon which said armory building is to

13 be erected and upon the armory building erected thereon, but

14 with the proviso and understanding that no part of such sum,

15 so borrowed, shall ever be paid, nor any interest thereon, from

16 the proceeds of any taxes laid or levied by said town.

17 (4) That the said town of Kingwood be, and it is hereby 18 empowered, upon appropriate action by its council, to under19 take and do all things necessary to carry out the preceding 20 sections of this act.

o/	Enrolled H. B. No. 467] 3	
ommittee.		
n Senate Comm	BiSmi	Sanie .
Thairman	Speaker of the House of	Delegates.
13	John S. Half	
7.0	Clerk of the House of Velegates.	~
J.	President of i	he Senate.
	Danie Prile.	
House Committee	Clerk of the Senate.	
	The within is	•••••
Ohairman	thisday of	1933.
2		, 2000i
d d		Governor.

of West Virginia. WAR 1 8 1933

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,
Secretary of State